associated entities1

25,498,374 21.23%

Note:

1. Comprising Director, Vladimir Nikolaenko, and his controlled entities (as outlined in
Section 4.3).  Plato Mining, an entity controlled by Mr Nikolaenko, is also sub-
underwriting to the Offer (refer to Section 5.14 for further information).

In the event all Entitlements are accepted there will be no change to the
substantial holders on completion of the Offer.  Notwithstanding any intention to
take up their full Entitlement, on the basis that the Offer is, subject to the
satisfaction of certain conditions, fully underwritten, on successful completion of
the Offer, the substantial holders will maintain their interests in the Company.

4.5 Effect on control of the Company

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their
holdings are likely to be diluted by approximately 49.2% (as compared to their
holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of the Prospectus).
Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders is set out in the table
below:

Holder

Holding as
at Record

date
% at Record

Date
Entitlements

under the Offer

Holdings if
Offer not
taken Up % post Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 8.33% 25,000,000 10,000,000 2.38%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 4.16% 12,500,000 5,000,000 1.19%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 1.25% 3,750,000 1,500,000 0.36%

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.33% 1,000,000 400,000 0.1%

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.04% 125,000 50,000 0.01%

Note:

1. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the
assumption that those Entitlements not accepted by Eligible Shareholders are placed
under the Shortfall Offer.

1843246_16 6

The effect of the Offer on the control of the Company and in particular the Sub-
Underwriters’ shareholding in the event that Shareholders do not participate in
the Entitlement Offer is further described in Section 5.15.

4.6 Underwriting

The Offer is fully underwritten by CPS Capital Group Pty Ltd (Underwriter).  Refer
to Section 9.1 for a summary of the terms of the underwriting.